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SEERE BT PESE GUPEAY Amd the most
e the were I,

DR, SAROJINI MAMISTTE:
The queston ol less investment does not arise i all, SecondIv, as the hon, Members themselves know, for quile some Llime there provailed instabiliny o the casiern region ol the conmtey and West Bengal contribmed a
o towands that.

hiserted on

(SM

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: The question of 400,

DR.  (SMT.)  SAROJINI
fer me complete my arswer.

SITR1 NIREN GHOSH: It s from Bom-Lav o Delhid, It i not there.

MAHISHI:

MR, CHAIRMAN: My 1 ask hon, Mem-Lers th let the Miniser complete the ans

|\'l'l"
DR, R, K. CHAKRABARTL: From Delthi they mre Hown to Bomlav, MHow can you exprct passengers when i is not permitted?

(Interriprions)
MR, CHATRMAN: | orule it ont of order.

DR. (SMT.) SAROJINI MAHISHI:
The investments hive not declined ac all, Sir. Thag is the first thing. Due w the in-
stabifity prevailing in the eastern region there wis some decline in the tourist popu-
fution, as the hon. Members know.
(Ireterrnptiony. T think hon. Meinbers will please bisten, In 1971 also, due to the conditions prevailing in the eastern region there wis some decline hnt graduoally it is pick-
g oup.

It is wrong to sav that there is decline in the investment because a lot of investment is made. A 5-star hotel also is coming up near Cnleutta and 1 think that is in order
o give better facilitics to the tourists who wo to that area.

Seeomdly, in order 1o huild op ahe isfras-
tructure in that area, the accommodation in Dasjecling has been-inerepsed, and in Jaldapara also the accommodation is being ingreased. And 1 would like the hon. Members to take up with the West Beagal Gov-
vemment also 10 expedite the projects which are under construction and alse to imple-
meny those which are being proposed.

SHRI KALYAN ROY She did not reply my point. Under Mr. Siddhartha Shankar
Rav 1he entire State s peaceful. T said that Bombay s clearing 970 lakh passengers white Calentia is clearing only 2.15 lakhs.
Why close the restunrant where the tourists go? You did, noy answer, that question,

DR, (SMT.) SAROJINT  MAHISHI:
The momentum is gathered afler a period

[BATYA SABHA]

to Questions 20

ol veas The momen the Cangriss Ginern ment conges i (e wants meanéhig o I prehec ap immediately,

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The hon. lady Minister is becoming expert in momentum!

Trade Agreemenmt with EEC
GURMUKH SINGH

o

b SHRI1
TIR:¢

DR. Z. A. AHMAD:

SHRI K. C. PANDA:

SHRI J. S TILAK:

SHRT A. G. KULKARNT:

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA:

SHRI V. B, RAJU:

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKIIVR:

SHRI K. I'. SINGH DEO:

SHRI KALL MUKHAR JEE:

SHRI SANT KUMAR RAH\;

SHRI KRISHHAN KANT:
COMMERCE  be

MLUSA-

Will the Minister of
pleased 1o state:

(u) whether any final ngreement bas heen reached between India and Foropemn Eeo nomi¢ Community rveganding export’ and import aade; and

(b) il so. the salient Teatures of s agreement and the extent 1o which India’s ex-
pfnn tradde will be boosted as a Yésutt' there-
(4}

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI A. C.
GEORGE): {a) and (b) A stiemen is laiel on the Fable of the House.

Statement

A copyv of the text of the Commoercial Cooperation Agreement signed between India antl the European Communities was laid on the Table of 1hi¢ Howse on 20th December,
1973,

The salient features of the Agreement are however given below:

(a) The Agreement aims at development of mutiaal tradé exchanges op the bisis of comparative advantage and’ mutual benefit.

(hy Umder the Agreement boih sides shall grant each other the highest degree of liberalisation in respect of exports and imporis which they generally apply 1o third countries. .

+The question-was actually asked omithe floor of the Honse hy Shri Gurmukh Singh

Musafir.
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SHRI A a GEORGE: I am coming to that. The export is Rs. 407 crores and import Rs. 545 miris.
So far as latest figures arc concerned I am not in a position to give now. Only after computing the entire li'4.nrcs 1 will be able to give it. So far as the Joint Commission is concerned, in the West European market there is a tendency to give Up labour-intensive items of production and they are going in for more and more sophisticated items.
This gives India an advantage and opportunity to enter the Kuropean markets with more and more of our industrial and engineering items.

SHRI KALI MUKHF.RJEE: Sugar is being sold to EEC at 94 paise per kg. Mav I know from the Minister whether it is not better that we send this cheap sugar which is heavily subsidised to the oil producing Arab countries to get oil instead of obliging the EEC countries at this particular moment when we arc suffering terribly from oil shortage?

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: We do concede that the oil producing Arab countries constitute a vital, potential and important market and this particular suggestion also is tinder consideration.

SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA: In replv to fb) it is stated that under the Agreement both sides shall grant each other the highest degree of liberalisation in respect of exports and imports. I want to know what sort of liberalisation we on our part have shown to those countries of the EEC. Imports will be made by India from those countries but what liberalisation have we shown to them?

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: Sir, in any agreement of this sort between countries or group of countries in the international market situation there must be a mutuality of agreement. When they are making some concessions to us naturally we also have to give some concessions and that alone will pave the way for better trade promotion between countries.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Punishment for misuse of import licences

*6. SHRI SAWAISINGH SISODIA :
SHRIMATI LAESHMI  KUMAR!
CHUNDAWAT :
SHRI MAHENDRA
SINGH :
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :
(a) whether Government propose to amend the law providing punishment for offences connected with misuse of import licences; and

BAHADUR

[RATYA SABHA]

to Questions 24

Ib) if so, the steps taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF "COMMERCE
(PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA): (a) and (b)
There is a proposal that in addition to the existnig penal provisions in the Imports It Exports (Control)
Act and the Orders issued thereunder, the Import Control authorities may be vested with powers for adjudication where misuse of import licence has been proved. The proposal is under consideration.

Complaints Regarding Unsatisfactory working of the Central Bank of Irdia

*7. SHRI KRISHAN KANT:
SHRI GURMUKH SINGH MUSA-
Fir: SHRI KAIT MUKHERJEE :
SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: DR.
Z. A. AHMAD:SHRI A. G.
KULKARNI : SHRI V. B. RAJU:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is fact that Government have recently received complaints regarding unsatisfactory working of the Central Bank of India;

(b) whether a study was made bv a team of Consultants to streamline procedures in the Branches and the Head Office of the Bank; and

(c) if so, what action has been taken to improve the working of the Bank?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI Y. B.
CHAVAN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c¢) The Board of Directors of Central Bank of India has appointed a Committee to review all aspects of the working of the bank. The Committee has not yet completed its study.

Recruitment to class I11 and Class IV posts in International Terminal and ssociated Offices of Calcutta Airport

8. SHRI SARDAR AMIJAD All: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that recruitment lo Class IIT asd Class IV categories of posts in the Calcutta International Airport and associated offices, is being made through the International Ahports of Authority, Delhi and

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard?

